Sec. 3. Agreements to be binding.—The agreements between such villages with reference to the terms of consolidation shall be binding upon the consolidated village.

Sec. 4. This act shall be in force and take effect from and

after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1913.

## CHAPTER 408-S. F. No. 673.

An Act to amend Section 1756 of the Revised Laws 1905, as amended by Chapter 428 of the General Laws 1909, relating to adulterants and preservatives of dairy products, providing for penaltics for violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Adding a renovator, neutralizer, alcohol, etc., to milk and cream declared a misdemeanor.—That Section 1756, Revised Laws 1905, as amended by Chapter 428 of the General

Laws 1909, be amended to read as follows:

"Section 1756. No person shall manufacture for sale, advertise or sell, any mixture or compound designed, or offered for sale or use, as an adulterant, preservative or renovator of milk, cream, butter or cheese, or as a neutralizer of the acidity of milk, cream, butter or cheese; nor shall any person add or apply to milk, cream, butter or cheese, any borax, boric acid, salicylic acid, formaldehyde, formalin or other antiferment or preservative nor any alcohol, viscogen, lime, saltpeter, sal soda, soda ash, or other neutralizer; provided, however, that this section shall not apply to pure salt added to butter or cheese.

Any person, firm or corporation violating the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and on conviction thereof shall be subject to a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars, nor more than fifty dollars, or imprisonment in the county jail for not less than ten nor more than thirty days for the first offense, and for the second offense, a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, or imprisonment in the county jail, for not less than twenty nor more

than sixty days for each offense."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1913.